
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2383 

  
ANSWERED ON-09/08/2021 

  
ONGOING NHIDCL PROJECTS IN ASSAM 

  
2383.   SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

be pleased to state: 

(a) the progress of four lane works from Numaligarh to Tinsukia; 

(b) the names of companies which are working in the project; 

(c) whether the companies are subletting the projects; 

(d) if subletting, the names of the companies which are subletting; 

(e) whether Government has received any complaints about poor works; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by Government?  

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  
(a) & (b)  The progress of four lane works along with the name of companies working from Numaligarh 
to Bogibeel junction is given at  Annexure-A. No work for four laning from Bogibeel junction to Tinsukia 
has been taken up so far.  

(c) No Sir, 

(d) Doesn’t arise. 

(e) & (f) No complaints have been received for poor works between Numaligarh and Bogibeel Junction. 
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Annexure-A 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 2383 FOR 09.08.2021 ASKED BY SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA REGARDING ONGOING 
NHIDCL PROJECTS IN ASSAM 

  
 

SL. 
No. Name of Project NH  

No. 
Length 
(Km) 

Sanctio
-ned     
Cost/  
TPC 
Rs. in  
crore 

Award-
ed       

Cost 
Rs. in  
crore 

Date of  
Start/ 

Appoin
-ted     
Date  

Date  
of      

Awar-
-d 

Cumulative 
Physical     

progress % 

Target 
date   

of com
pletion 
as per   
contr-

act 

Name of the  
Contractor 

1 

Rehabilation and aug
mentation of the 4-la
ning of Numaligarh t
o Jorhat section from 
Km 402.500 to Km 4
53.000 of NH 37 exc
ept construction of D
ergaon bypass from 
km 426.800 to Km 4
37.420 in the state of 
Assam under SARD
P-NE Phase 'A' proje
ct on EPC basis 

37 39.72 814.56 454.89 23.05.2
015. 

31-10-
2014 73.66% 31.10.2

021 

M/s Hindustan 
Construction Co
mpany (HCC) 

2 

Rehabilation and upg
radation of Dergaon 
town to 4-laning fro
m Km 426.800 to K
m 437.800 of NH-37 
in the state of Assam 
on EPC mode.  

37/ 2 11 150 122.5 30.06.2
020 

19.03.
2020 57.83% 21.06.2

022 

M/s Rajinder     
Infrastructure   

Pvt.Ltd. 

3 

Four laning of Jhanj
hi-Demow Section o
f NH-37 from Existi
ng Chainage from K
m. 491+050 to Km. 
535+250 (Design Ch
aniage Km. 490+800 
to Km. 534+800) in t
he State of Assam un
der EPC mode.  

37 44.075 801.54 463.49 20.01.2
018 

09-11-
2017 39.52% 31.12.2

022 

M/s Gannon     
Dunkerley Com
pany Ltd.[GDC

L] 

4 

Four laning of NH 3
7 from Demow (Km 
534.800) to End of 
Moran bypass (Km 5
61.700) under SARD
P-NE, Phase- A on E

37 26.9 385.57 294.17 17.08.2
016 

14-01-
2016 72.68% 31.12.2

021 

M/s Gannon     
Dunkerley        

Company Ltd.   
[GDCL] 
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PC mode in the state 
of Assam 

5 

Four laning of NH 3
7 from end of Moran 
bypass (562.525) to 
Bogibeel junction ne
ar Lapetketa (Km 58
1.700) in the state of 
Assam under SARD
P-NE, Phase 'A' on E
PC mode balance wo
rk 

37 19 330.3 223.5 06.07.2
019 

31.01.
2019 61.09% 05.12.2

021 
M/s Manaranjan 

Brahma 

6 

Realignment of NH 
37 from Bogibeel ju
nction at Km 581.70
0 Km 597.147 under 
SARDP-NE (Total le
ngth 15.447 km) in t
he state of Assam (E
PC) 

37 15.5 351.31  
96.9  

 02.11.2
015 

20-02-
2015 100.00% 

31.10.2
020 

Compl
eted 

M/s ABCI - JK
M Pvt. Ltd. (JV) 

7 

Rehabilation and aug
mentation of the 4-la
ning of Jorhat to Jha
nji from Km 453.000 
to Km 491.050 (Desi
gn Km 453.000 to K
m 490.800) of NH 3
7  in the state of Ass
am under SARDP-N
E Phase 'A' project o
n EPC basis. 

37 37.8 738.15 407.3 01.01.2
018 

09-11-
2017 27.32% 31.12.2

022 

M/s Gannon     
Dunkerley        

Company Ltd.   
[GDCL] 

***** 
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